## ORDINANCE No. 186894

\*Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Regional Disaster Preparedness Organization to strengthen and coordinate the Regions disaster management (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The RDPO is a multi-disciplinary, multi-jurisdictional collaborative partnership of public, private and non-profit organizations that develops and advances all-hazards disaster preparedness efforts in the Portland Metropolitan Region. Now in its second year of start-up, the RDPO consolidates and integrates multiple disaster preparedness agencies and programs into a streamlined model that shares a common policy framework, strategy, work plan and associated funding plan.
- 2. The RDPO is responsible for developing, maintaining, and implementing a regional disaster preparedness vision, strategy, work plan, and process for the geographic area encompassing Clackamas, Colombia, Multnomah, and Washington counties in Oregon and Clark County in Washington. This geographic area is hereby referred to as the Region. The RDPO provides a forum and structure for advancing regional disaster preparedness coordination and enhancing the Region's disaster-related capabilities.
- 3. The RDPO replaces the Regional Emergency Management Group (REMG) which was established in 1993 and reaffirmed in 2003.
- 4. The agreement does not create a separate intergovernmental or legal entity within the meaning of ORS 190.010 to 190.030 and RCW Chapter 39.34 but establishes and organizational structure and processes for guiding, enhancing, and coordinating disaster preparedness efforts across the Region,
- 5. For the initial period of this agreement The City of Portland was selected by the policy committee as the Lead Administrative Agency (LAA), to support the organization's personnel, administrative, and fiscal operations.
- 6. Funding for the RDPO's core operating and administration costs are derived from contributions made by a core group of participating jurisdictions who are asked to fund these costs. These jurisdictions include the City of Portland, the Region's five counties, the Portland area metropolitan service district (Metro), the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TriMet), and the Port of Portland. The jurisdictions who contribute to the core operating and administration costs are collectively known as the "Core Group". Portland City Council has adopted ongoing funding for City of Portland's contributions in the FY14/15.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to approve, by signature, the RDPO IGA.
- b. The Director of the Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (PBEM) is authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications to the RDPO IGA, provided such modifications do not increase the City of Portland's financial obligation n or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by Portland City Council.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in the Mayor signing the agreement would delay necessary funding allocated to the Portland Office of Emergency Management; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council:

NOV 19 2014

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Craig Haynes Date Prepared: 11/03/2014 LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Suran Facus Deputy Agenda No.

186894

ORDINANCE NO.

\*Authorize the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the City of Portland (COP) and the all hazards preparedness organization known as the Regional Disaster Preparedness Organization (RDPO). (Ordinance) to strengthen and coordinate the Regions disaster management

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Steve Novick	CLERK USE: DATE FILED NOV 1 4 2014
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman  Position 4/Safety - Novick  BUREAU APPROVAL  Bureau: Emergency Management Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo  Prepared by: Craig Haynes Date Prepared: 11/03/2014  Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget   Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document Yes No City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances  City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement,  franchise, comp plan, charter  Council Meeting Date 11/19/2014	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland  By: Deputy  ACTION TAKEN:

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT		
REGULAR   Total amount of time needed:		
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	,	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
×		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	<b>/</b>	
4. Novick	4. Novick	<b>/</b>	
Hales	Hales	<b>/</b>	